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APPLICATION FOR: SUBDIVISION PLAT APPROVAL

Application is hereby made for approval of a: D Preliminary D Final . Combined
subdivision plat on property located at (street address if available or layman's description):

2119 500th St. SW

Parcel Number(s): 1313126002

Proposed Subdivision Name: Frytown Trailers Subdivision

The subdivision contains _7-60 total acres divided into _2 total lots as follows:
Buildable Lots: 1 Non-buildable outlots: 1
Total buildable acres: 633 Total non-buildable acres: 0.03
Current Zoning: A Proposed Use of the Subdivision: Commercial Business
Scott Ritter sritter@hart-frederick.com
Name of Engineer/Surveyor Contact Email and Phone
Erek P. Sittig sittig@phelantuckerlaw.com
Name of Attorney Contact Email and Phone

The undersigned affirms that the information provided herein is true and correct. If applicant is not the owner, applicant
affirms that the owner(s) of the property described on this application consent to this application being submitted, and
said owners hereby give their consent for the office of Johnson County Planning, Development, and Sustainability to
conduct a site visit and photograph the subject property.

Mark Slabaugh
Name of Owner Name of Applicant (if different)

2049 500th St. SW Kalona, IA. 52247
Applicant Street Address (including City, State, Zip)

Applicant Phone Applicant Email

AN

Appllcant S/gnature

See back page for Application Submittal Requirements and Checklist

Applications should be emailed to gl_a_nning@iohnsoncoungiowa.gm) and delivered to the Planning, Development
and Sustainability Office (913 South Dubugque Street, lowa City, IA 52240)

Updated 6.1.23 MS
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request revisions (if necessary). Once all revisions and outside reviews have been received, the applica iomwillBe placed

on the next available Planning and Zoning Commission or Board of Supervisors agenda, as applicable.
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If working with an engineer who can provide CAD or GIS line work, electronic submissions should be submitted in
accordance with the department’s electronic submission guidelines (see below). Preference is that electronic submission
is provided prior to hard copy submission, but will be accepted until 12:00 p.m. the day after the submittal deadline.

Initial each empty box below to ensure you included all necessary information in the appropriate form for an application
to be considered complete. Some items may require both electronic and physical copies.

Electronic Copy Ha':d
Items Required (PDF unless Coples
otherwise noted) (nur.nber
~ |specified)

Application Fee (varies based on application. Fee: $ 960 ) 2
This application form with all information completed sk 3)
Brief cover letter explaining the application and describing lots, road(s), provision of s 2)
water, septic, etc.
The subdivision plat conforming to all standards in subsection 8:2 of the UDO (optional: & 2)
additional sheets such as a Right-of-Way Acquisition Plat) 33 ‘

CAD line work of the plat, following the guidelines below It
Sensitive Areas Analysis in compliance with the Sensitive Areas Ordinance, or an approved oS
waiver _

CAD line work of the Sensitive Areas Exhibit, following the guidelines below Soi
Stormwater Management Plan (including soil erosion and sediment control) in compliance oy
with the Stormwater Management regulations, or an approved waiver
Proof of application to Johnson County Public Health for a Public Health Zoning S
Application '
For subdivisions that propose to create a new access or upgrade an existing access to a
public county road: copy of an approved ROW Permit (Access Permit) from Johnson M/A
County Secondary Roads
For Farmstead Splits: a list of parcel numbers of the parent farm and the book and page(s) 8 /P
recorded prior to December 1, 2000
For Final Plats: As-Built drawings for installed infrastructure, including
statement/certification from the engineer affirming that the as-built infrastructure N/li
conforms to the intent and design of the prelim plat

CAD line work of stormwater infrastructure, following the guidelines below NA,

For Combined and Final Plats; Unsigned, draft legal documents are due at the time of submittal unless otherwise
noted below. Additional documents may be required based on the nature of the application.
SIGNED Auditor’s Certificate approving the subdivision name P 1)
SIGNED and notarized Resolution Affirming the Stability of the Road System

draft Owner’s Certificate

draft Title Opinion .

draft Treasurer’s Certificate ES
draft Subdivider’s Agreement

draft Fence Agreement

B. Others as applicable (easement agreements, Homeowners Association docs, etc.)

B JIN

Electronic Submission Requirements for CAD line work:
o  Mustbein AutoCAD 2017 or older and .dwg format (.dxf is also acceptable, no .zip files will be accepted).
e  Submissions must use Coordinate System: NAD_1983_StatePlane_lowa_South_FIPS_1402_Feet
o Ifapplicable, submission should include information for Sensitive Areas Analysis/Mapping and Stormwater/Soil Erosion Control
infrastructure on the site. This includes any limits of disturbance or other impact areas.
e  Submission should NOT include legends, legal descriptions, location maps, sighature blocks, etc.
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WAIVER RESPONSE

Date: June 6, 2025

To: Hart-Frederick Consultants; Attn. Chuck Schmidt

From: Kasey Hutchinson, Environmental Regulations Coordinator
Re:  Waiver Request, PPN 1313126002

Recently, your firm submitted a request to waive the Stormwater Management and Sensitive Areas

requirements for a subdivision, PPN 1313126002, After review, the PDS Administrative Officer has
issued the following decision regarding the request:

Request to waive Stormwater Management: With Future Development Application

Stormwater management planning will be required with any future building permit or development
application.

Request to waive Sensitive Areas: Partial Approval

Waiver has been requested for all sepsitive areas. Waiver has been approved for all
sensitive areas with the exception o and savanna remnant, and

o Based on aerial images, the eastern portion of the proposed split contains
trees that are part of a much larger wooded area that exceeds 2 acres.

o The results of this assessment should be provided with the subdivision
application.

Historic Properties is required for all non-residential subdivisions

Please contact me at khutchinson@johnsoncountyiowa.gov if you have any questions
Respectfully,

Kasey Hutchinson
Environmental Regulations Coordinator

913 SouTH DUBUQUE STREET, SUITE 204, Towa CITY, IA 52240-4273

PHONE: (319) 356-6083 FaAx: (319) 356-6084
www.johnson-county.com
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Type of Development Application: SUBDIVISION OF PARCEL

Street Address or Layman's Description: 2119 500TH ST. SW: KALONA
Parcel Number(s): 1313126002

A written narrative explaining justification for granting this waiver request should be attached hereto.
The undersigned hereby requests walver from the Stormwater Management Ordinance requirements of the Johnson

County Unified Development Ordinance in connection with this project, and affirms that the information provided herein
is true and correct. If applicant is not the owner, applicant affirms that the owner(s) of the property described on this
application consent to this waiver being submitted, and said owners hereby give their consent for the office of Johnson
County Planning, Development, and Sustainability to conduct a site visit and photograph the subject property.

MARK SLABAUGH |
% Applicant Email Address

Applicant Phone

Name of Owner (if different) Owner Email Address

2049 500th St SW, Kalona, IA 52247

(J:Ker Mailirig Address (include City, State, Zip)

pllcant Slgnature Date

ADMI ST RATIVE OFF ICER'S DECISION: L1 APPROVE CF with BUILDING PERMIT** [] DENY

Or Development Application
6/6/2025 P PP

STRAﬂVE OFFICER DATE

"‘*Se ment and Erosion control, and Stormwater Management compliance will not be required with this development
application, but will be required with any future bullding permits on this site.

nitial each item below to confirm that you are aware of the submittal requirements for a waiver request application to
be considered complete,

A waiver request fee of $50 due at time of submittal,

A written narrative explaining the request,

Revised 7/21
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Type of OevelopmentAppllcatipn: SUBD|VIS|ON OF PARCEL

Street Address or Layman'sDescription: 2119 500TH ST. SW; KALONA

Parcel Number(s): 13183126002

Please check all sensitive areas for which waiver is being requested:

"'l' Critical Wildlife Habitat | Historlc Prairle & Pralirie Savanna & Savanna il Significant
:] Properties Eﬂ Remnant Remnant Slopes
Strearn Corridors, Watercourses, [] Floodplaln Wetlands El Woodlands

— and Surface Water Bodies " & Floodway

dustification for granting this walver request should be attached hereto. See back of this page.
The undersigned hereby requests waiver from the Sensitive Areas Ordinance requirements of the Johnson
County Unified Development Ordinance in connection with this project, and affirms that the information
provided herein is true and correct. Iif applicant is not the owner, applicant affirms that the owner(s) of the
property described on this application consent to this waiver being submitted, and said owners hereby give
their consent for the office of Johnson County Planning, Development, and Sustainability to conduct a site
visit and photograph the subject property.

MARK SLABAUGH

Name of Applicant Applicant Email Address
Applicant P! one
Name of Owner (if different) Owner Email Address

2049 500th St SW, Kalona, |A 52247

Owner Mal, ) g Address (include City, State, Zip)

Applicant Slgnature Date

ADMIISTRATIVE OFFICER'S DECISION: 11 APPROVE X PARTIAL APPROVAL** o DENY
. 7 6/6/2025

ADMUYSTRATIVE OFFICER DATE

**See accompanying letter for explanation for specific requirements.

Revised 7/21

o B






W \\\u\unuulluuuum,,,,,”m
\\\\\\\‘()\,\NSO N CO U N 7 % I/////,,///
& TUFILED '
: JUL 022025
Sensitive Areas Review for: %, 9
“OQ?OPMPLANMNG RO
Commercial/Agricultural Subdivision i S S

Parcel Number:
1313126002
Washington Township

71

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

HART-FREDERICK CONSULTANTS P.C.

Prepared for:
Mark Slabaugh
and
Johnson County Planning, Development & Sustainability
Prepared by:
Charles D. Schmidt
Hart-Frederick Consultants

July, 2025

DO

Charles D. Schmidt

AR\

Applicant date PDS Director date
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switchgrass, and other grasses of the tall grass prairie.
Site soils types were verified with a soil probe (TMC soil sampler) utilized for septic

system soil analysis.

Site contiguousness to other sensitive areas
The site is adjacent to other Sensitive areas as defined by Section 8:3.4 of Chapter
8.3 of the Sensitive Areas Ordnance. There are woodlands east and southeast of

the site (Figure 1).

Potential Sensitive Areas

Historic Properties

A Phase 1 Archaeological Investigation showed that no previously recorded
archaeological sites were located within the project area. No further archaeological
work is recommended at the site. No historically Significant Structures (structures
older than 100 years) were noted on the property. There are no archaeological concerns

and no further archaeology work is recommended for this project.

Savanna and savanna remnants

Savanna and Savanna Remnants are
areas containing a mixed association
of native trees in grassland
: .: (originally prairie but may now also
| have domestic grass). The native

| frees are open grown and are

frequently oaks and hickories.

Looking north near oak trees
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Tallgrass Restoration Handbook, Packard and Mutel, 1997, Table 5.1, pp. 69-71.
The northeast corner of the site consisted of mowed vegetation with oak trees
greater than 18" dbh. The vegetation found in the understory

consisted mostly of bunch grasses and a few forbs. Other than the oak trees, no
native savanna species (see plant list, Table 1) were found at the site. Several of the
oaks at the site were mature trees. These trees were of a density that precluded
their categorization as a woodland.

Summary: No savannas or savanna remnants were identified at the site.

Woodlands

Woodlands: Those areas that have an

association of native forest trees, suchas |
those listed in Forest Trees of Johnson | ﬁ
County by McBride, 1987, (pp. 105-108, in [
Calvin, Geology of Johnson County) with a :
mix of understory wildflower species, 7
such as those listed in Wildflowers of

Towa Woodlands by Runkle and Bull, 1979.

The density of the mature trees at the

Drone overhead. current

northeast corner of the site (Figure 1) is too

low to be considered a woodland. The treed area gets too much sun to support bush
honeysuckle (Lonicera spp.) which are known to reduce or even eliminate other
understory plants. Other understory plants noted in the wooded area not woodland
species. the Coefficient of Conservation is less than 1.0, indicating that these plants

are not found in woodlands or savannas.
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LOCATION: NORTHWEST 1/4-NORTHEAST 1/4
SECTION 13, T-78-N, R-8-W
REQUESTOR: MARK SLABAUGH

PROPRIETOR: MARK & ROSEMARY SLABAUGH
SURVEYOR: J.SCOTT RITTER, PLS #16546
COMPANY: HART-FREDERICK CONSULTANTS P.C.
510 STATE ST. PO BOX 560 TIFFIN, IA 52340
RETURN TO: sritter@hart-frederick.com (319) 545-7215

FFe

HART-FREDERICK CONSULTANTS P.C. FC

www.hart-frederick.com

510 State Street P.O.Box 560 TIFFIN, IOWA 52340-0560 Phone: (319) 545-7215
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70’ REQUIRED RIGHT OF WAY ACQUISITION

Being a part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 13, Township 78
North, Range 8 West of the 5th PM, Johnson County, Iowa and is described as
Commencing at the North 1/4 corner of sald Sectlon 13; thence S 00°36’09" E along

| hereby certify that this land surveying document was prepared and the
related survey work was performed by me or under my direct personal
supervision and that | am a duly licensed Professional Land Surveyor
under the laws of the State of lowa.

J. Scott Ritter, P.L.S.
lowa License Number: 16546
My license renewal date is December 31, 2026.

Date

Pages covered by this seal: THIS SHEET ONLY

the West line of the West 1/2 of said Section 13, a distance of 3300 feet to a
point on the South right of way line for S00th Street SW, being the Point of
Beginning; thence N 89°32’S0” E along said South right of way line, a distance of
76903 feet to a point on the West line of Auditor’s Parcel 96032 as is recorded in
Plat Book 36 on page 198 In the offlce of the Johnson County Recorcder; thence

S 00°36’04° E along said West line, a distance of 3701 feet; thence N 89°32'50” W, o
distance of 769.03 feet to a point on said West line of East 1/2 of Section 13;
thence N 00°36'09” W along said West line, a distance of 37.01 feet to the Point of
Beginning containing 065 acre.

described as follows.

Beginning at the North 1/4 corner of Section 13, Township 78 North, Range 8 West;
thence S 89°32'S0” E along the North llne of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast
1/4 of sald Sectlon 13, a distance of 76903 feet; thence S 00°36’04* E along the
West line of Auditor’s Parcel 96032 as is recorded in Plat Book 36 on page 198 in
the office of the Johnson County Recorder, a distance of 42880 feet; thence

N 89°32'50" W, a distance of 735.41 feet; thence S 02°48'24' E, a distance of 15215
feet; thence S 87°11'36" E, a distance of 1000 feet; thence N 02°48'24° W, a distance
of 152.72 feet; thence N 89°32’50" W, a distance of 2359 feet to a polnt on the
West line of the East 1/2 of said Section 13; thence N 00°3609* W along said West
line, a distance of 42880 feet to the Point of Beginning containing 7.60 acres of
which 124 acres is county road right of way and being subject to all easements and
restriction of record.
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Lo e -~ \ 0{9 ATTORNEY: EREK P. SITTIG
| 73541 \7/’\9 321 E MARKET ST.
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|
! \ I 40}, PLAT PREPARED BY: HART-FREDERICK CONSULANTS P.C.
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SECTION 13-78-8 : FRYTOWN TRAILERS SUBDIVISION /\{J oo:
i e s | 587°1136" W Is o part of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of Sectlon 13, Townshlp 78 ! AUDITOR’S PARCEL 96032 CHAIRPERSON DATE
TIES BK. 34, PG 43 I 10.00' North, Range 8 West of the S5th PM, Johnson County, Iowa and Is more particularly

PRELIMINARY & FINAL PLAT
FRYTOWN TRAILERS SUBDIVISION
PART OF THE NW 1/4 - NE 1/4
OF SECTION 13, T-78-N, R-8-W

JOHNSON COUNTY, IOWA

DATE: 05/25 |DRN: JSR lAPP:

FLDBK: Gps [PROJNO: 257100






